
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2019

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDNEHEAD.

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY, CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, MAIDENHEAD
REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, PLANNING & HEALTH INCL. SUSTAINABILITY (DEPUTY
CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND WINDSOR
NATASHA AIREY, CHILDREN'S SERVICES
SAMANTHA RAYNER, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES (INCL. CUSTOMER AND
BUSINESS SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
LISA TARGOWSKA, HR, LEGAL AND IT
STUART CARROLL, ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH
MICHAEL AIREY, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (INCLUDING PARKING,
FLOODING, HOUSING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE
BATESON (NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & THE SUNNINGS)
AND DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: MALCOLM ALEXANDER (STREETCARE AND WINDSOR & 
ETON), MARIUS GILMORE (BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND PARTNERSHIPS), JOHN 
BOWDEN (AVIATION AND HEATHROW AIRPORT), PHILLIP LOVE (MAIDENHEAD 
REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD) AND DEREK WILSON (MAIDENHEAD 
WATERWAYS CHAMPION)

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday, 20 February 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019.
 

7 - 18

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period March 2019 to June 2019.
 

19 - 24

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Environmental Services (including Parking, Flooding, Housing and 
Performance Management)

i. Contract Award - Waste and Recycling Collection and 
Associated Services 

25 - 34

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Planning and Health (including Sustainability)

ii. Draft Borough-Wide Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document - Regulation 13 Consultation 

35 - 168

Finance and Economic Development 

iii. Financial Update 169 - 180

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of t
[...]
ation of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, 
MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Lisa Targowska, Stuart Carroll and Michael Airey

Also in attendance: Cllr D Wilson, Cllr Bateson, Cllr Hilton and Cllr Jones. 

Officers: Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Rob Stubbs, Angela Morris, 
Duncan Sharkey, Andy Jeffs, Nikki Craig, Ben Smith and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coppinger.  Councillor Targowska 
reported that she would be late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Wilson declared a none Pecuniary Interest in item 8 ii, Council Funding for Local 
Organisations as he was a trusty on the Maidenhead and Windsor Citizen Advice Borough.  
He declared he would not take part in the discussion on this item 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 
2019 were approved as a true and correct record subject to Cllr D Wilson being listed 
as in attendance.

APPOINTMENTS 

None.  The chairman welcomed the new Managing Director Duncan Sharkey. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development introduced the report that 
contained the 2019/20  the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 and also provided 
Cabinet with a summary of treasury activity in 2017/18.

The Lead Member informed that he was recommending that Cabinet approves that Council 
adopts the new strategy that shows how the Council prudently, efficiently and effectively 
managed its finances in accordance with legislation. 

Cabinet were informed that paragraph 4.6 of the report showed that investment return for 
2017/18 was 0.61% compared to the benchmark of 0.60%.  At the end of the financial year 
2017/18 the Council borrowed £20,000,000 in the short term with this being repaid in full by 
the 1st May 2018.

Paragraph 4.8 showed that at 31st March 2018 the authority’s total long term external 
borrowing was £57,049,000 with an average interest rate of 4.97% that had been inherited 
and carried for the past 12 years.  The authority continued to monitor if it was prudent to 

7

Agenda Item 3



continue to carry on repayments above current inflation levels or repay early with associated 
penalties. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet:

i) Approves and adopts the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

B) BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development int
[...]
budget proposed. 

The Lead Member for HR , Legal and IT said it we were delivering for our residents but this 
was only possible due to the work of our officers and thus there was £300k for staff rewards. 

The Waterways Champion highlighted the huge investment being undertaken that would be 
beneficial to residents and that there was a number of important highway improvements in his 
ward.  

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning and Ascot & the Sunnings said she was 
delighted with the proposed budget and highlighted spend in the south of the Royal Borough 
such as road resurfacing work, additional parking and £5 million investment into Charters 
School for a new maths block.. the Chairman also reminded Cabinet that they had made a 
pledge for a new leisure centre at the school. 

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration informed that there had already been significant 
investment in the area and that he was pleased to see that this would be continued.  He 
highlighted the £100k for a strategy for the high street.   

12



The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development thanked everyone for their 
comments and also mentioned that he recommended that the recommendation be changed to 
say that Cabinet recommended the budget to Council and not that they approved the budget.  
It was noted that the O&S Panels had not recommended any substantive changes. 

The Chairman noted Cllr Werner’s comment regarding CCTV coverage and he would ask 
officers to investigate.  

It was noted that the Corporate Services O&S Panel were yet to consider the proposed 
budget.

Resolved unanimously: that  Cabinet notes the amended report endorses it to Council 
including the:

i)Detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A which includes a base 
council tax at Band D of £961.33, including a 2.99% increase of £27.91. 

ii) Adult social care precept to remain unchanged at £74.74.
iii) Fees and charges contained in Appendix D.
iv) Capital strategy in Appendix G.
v) Ca
[...]
 Support and 
the Mental Health Board Grant applications.

Councillor D. Wilson abstained from the vote on the Maidenhead and Windsor Citizens 
Advice Bureau Grant application.

Kidwells Park Trust Grants

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet approved the recommendations from the Grants 
Panel as detailed below be approved:

  Organisation £
Maidenhead Festival 2,000
Maidenhead Music Society 500
The Old Court 5,000
Windsor Festival 2,500
Total 10,000

N.B: Out of a total budget of £16,000, £10,000 was allocated which left £6,000 
unallocated.  The Panel agreed that this funding should be made available for allocation 
as interim payments under delegated authority or at future Grants Panels during 
2019/20.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

16



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

17



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
ORIGINAL
CABINET

DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Borough Wide Heritage Strategy n/a 25/04/2019 New item

19

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS

NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillors Dudley (Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Maidenhead
Regeneration and Maidenhead),Coppinger (Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Planning and Health, including Sustainability), Bicknell (Deputy Leader
of the Council and Highways,Transport & Windsor), N Airey (Children’s Services), Saunders (Finance and Economic Development), S Rayner
(Culture & 
[...]
formation relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

24



1

Report Title: Contract Award - Waste and Recycling Collection
and Associated Services

Contains
confidential or
exempt
information?

YES- Part II – Appendix A only. Not for publication by
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972.

Member
reporting:

Councillor M Airey, Cabinet Member for Environmental
Services (including parking, flooding, housing and
performance management)

Meeting and
Date:

Cabinet - 28 February 2019

Responsible
Officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and
Commissioning

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough is committed to delivering a high quality, weekly waste collection
service. This paper seeks approval to award a new contract for this service. The 2018
residents’ survey results reported that 88% of residents were satisfied with refuse
collections and the new contract will maintain the same services that drive this high level
of satisfaction.

2. This report requests approval to award an eight year contract to the preferred bidder for
the provision of the Royal Borough’s waste and recycling collection and associated
services, with a possible 8 year extension subject to satisfactory performance, so that
residents will continue to receive a weekly waste and recycling collection.

3. At the same time the council has separately undertaken a procurement exercise for
recycling of dry mixed recycling (DMR). This report requests that Cabinet delegates
authority to directly award a contract for the processing of DMR to the Deputy Director
Strategy and Commissioning in consultation with the Lead Member for environmental
services (including parking, flooding, housing and performance management) to provide
an outlet for the recycling collected in the Royal Borough.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Awards an eight year contract to the preferred bidder for the provision of
waste and recycling collection and associated services, to commence on 1
October 2019, with a possible 8 year extension, subject to satisfactory
performance.

ii) Delegates authority to directly award a contract for the processing of dry
mixed recycling to the Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning in
consultation with the Lead Member for Environmental Services including
parking, flooding, housing and performance management.

iii) Approves a one-off additional budget of £150,000 for the mobilisation of the
waste contract.

iv) Notes full Council’s approval of a capital budget of £4,500,000 in 2019/20 to
fund new waste vehicles, subject to agreement on 26 February 2019.

25

Agenda Item 6i)



2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Award of contract for waste and recycling collection and associated services
2.1 The current waste and recycling collection services contract, held by Veolia, is due to end

in September 2019. The contract was originally due to expire in April 2019, but a short-
term extension was approved by Cabinet in April 2018. The extension was granted to
reduce the risks of an uncertain market and to allow time for a fuller mobilisation period
which reduces the risk of disruption to residents.

2.2 A key element of the tender specification document was to ensure the council retained a
weekly household waste collection service. 76% of councils do not provide a weekly waste
collection service and local resident satisfaction with the Royal Borough’s collection
services currently stands at 88%.

2.3 The tender specification document did not request suppliers to include the processing of
dry mixed recycling (DMR) within their bids. It was decided with the Lead Member for
Environmental Services in August 2018 to split out the DMR processing element (currently
within the existing contract with Veolia) from that of collections and to procure the two
service
[...]
bid was financially preferable. For all
bidders the provision of capital funding from the Royal Borough was the lower cost option
over the eight year life of the contract.

4.4 This capital investment offers an annual revenue saving, see Appendix A (Part II).
Therefore, full Council will be considering approval of a capital budget of £4,500,000 in
2019/20 for fund new waste vehicles on 26 February 2019.

4.5 This is a flag-ship service with high levels of satisfaction. To ensure that residents
experience a seamless transition and high service levels are retained, a one-off
mobilisation budget of £150,000 (£100,000 – 2019/20 and £50,000 – 2020/21) is
requested.

Table 3: Financial Impact of report’s recommendations

REVENUE COSTS 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

One off mobilisation
cost

£100,000 £50,000

CAPITAL COSTS 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Purchase of waste
and recycling
collection vehicles

£4,500,000

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There is a statutory duty to provide waste collections and to separately collect recycling.
The award of this contract for waste and recycling collection and the processing of dry
mixed recycling will ensure that this statutory duty is met.

5.2 A full OJEU procurement process has been followed for this procurement and all legal
obligations have been met. External legal support was provided by Trowers and Hamlin for
the procurement and the preparation of the contract.

5.3 Contractual arrangements will be developed with Shared Legal Services pertaining to the
Royal Borough funding the vehicles which minimises risk and future potential exposure.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

Table 4: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled

risk
Controls Controlled

risk
Risk of
disruption at the
commencement

High These risks will be
managed during the
mobilisation period through

Medium

30



Risks Uncontrolled
risk

Controls Controlled
risk

of any new
waste and
recycling
contract and
when changes
are made to
collection
rounds and
days. It is
essential that
su
[...]
d to the procurement of waste
contracts and the financial implications for 2019/20

 Appendix B: Breakdown of mobilisation costs

11 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Cabinet Paper, Weekly Waste Collection Contract, Authority to Commence Procurement,
was presented to April 2018 Cabinet.

12 CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of consultee Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Cllr Michael Airey Cabinet Member for
Environmental Services
(including parking, flooding,
housing and performance
management)

24/1/19 31/1/19

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 11/2/19 12/2/19
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 18/1/19
Andy Jeffs Executive Director 18/1/19 21/01/19
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 18/1/19 21/1/19
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and

Governance
18/1/19 21/1/19

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate
Projects

18/1/19 18/1/19

Louisa Dean Communications 18/1/19

32



Name of consultee Post held Date
sent

Date
returned

Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 18/1/19 21/01/19
Angela Morris Director of Adult Social

Services
18/1/19

Hilary Hall Deputy Director of
Commissioning and Strategy

17/1/19 17/1/19

13 REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Key
decision.

Urgency item?
No

To Follow item?
No

Report Author: Naomi Markham, Waste Strategy Manager, 01628 682972

33



1

APPENDIX B: BREAKDOWN OF MOBILISATION COSTS FOR THE NEW WASTE
CONTRACT

1.1 The Cabinet report requests a one-off additional budget of £150,000 for the mobilisation of
the waste contract. A detailed breakdown of the mobilisation costs is set out in table 1.

Table 1: Breakdown of mobilisation costs
Description Value
Commencement of new contract (from 1st October 2019)
1. Additional temporary CSC Staff to deal will high volume enquiries

(likely to be four FTE for three months)
£23,000

2. Temporary inspection officers to deal with additional enquiries and
property visits (likely to be two FTE for three months)

£15,000

3. Keep Britain Tidy or similar agency to carry out pop up
stands/roadshows/door knocking

£25,000

4. Bin hangering (production & distribution) – messages that go on bin
handles

£15,000

5. Leaflets (production only) communicating kerbside collections of
small electrical items/batteries & change messages

£5,000

6. New advertising panels on trucks £10,000
7. ICT costs: system integration (Jadu / Whitespace/ Streetsmart) £7,000

Sub-total £100,000
Changes to collection rounds (March 2020)
8. Additional communications similar to those set above in 3, 4 and 5. £25,000
9. Additional temporary CSC Staff to deal will high volume enquiries

(potentially four FTE for two months)
£15,000

10.Temporary inspection officers to deal with additional enquiries and
property visits (potentially two FTE for two months)

£10,000

Sub-total £50,000
Total £150,000

1.2 Funding has been phased over two financial years: Year One (2019/20) to manage the
transition to the new contract and Year Two (202/21) to manage the operational changes
which will be introduced.

34



Report Title: Draft Borough-Wide Design Guide
Supplementary Planning Document –
Regulation 13 Consultation

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO – Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for
Planning and Health, including
Sustainability

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 28 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director

Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the draft Borough-wide Design Guide
Supplementary Planning Document for public consultation, along
with necessary evidence base studies; and

(ii) Gives the Head of Planning delegated authority to approve minor
changes to the draft Borough-wide Design Guide Supplementary
Planning Document, in consultation with the Lead Member for
Planning and Health, including Sustainability, prior to its
publication.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) ident
[...]
e development 

Scale The impression of a building when seen in relation to 
its surroundings, or the size of parts of a building or 
its details, particularly as experienced in relation to 
the size of a person. 

SCI Statement of Community Involvement 

Sense of place Either the intrinsic character of a place, or the 
meaning people give to it, but, more often, a mixture 
of both. 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 

Sunlight Direct light from the sun 

Vertical Sky Component The Vertical Sky Component (VSC) is a measure of the 
amount of visible sky available from a point on a 
vertical plane. The reference point used for the 
calculation is usually the centre of the vertical face of 
the window. 

XS Extra small scale development 

 

 

 

 

167



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 28 February 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head

of Finance.
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and notes work
undertaken to identify mitigations to deal with pressures.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 As previously reported a total of £7,599,000 pressures and £4,301,000 of mitigations
and underspends have been identified for 2018-19.

Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

General
Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£5,900,000 £5,900,000
to
£6,000,000

£6,000,001
to
£6,900,000

> £6,900,000 31 May
2019

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report sets out the council’s financial position to date for the financial year
2018-19. Current pressures are being partially mitigated resulting in a financial
pre

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll and Michael Airey

Also in attendance: Cllr D Wilson, Cllr Bateson, Cllr Hilton, Cllr Beer and Cllr Quick

Officers: Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Rob Stubbs, Duncan 
Sharkey, Andy Jeffs, Nikki Craig, Hilary Hall and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Saunders and Targowska. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following  reports and 
amendments:

 Home to School Transport – Post 16 Policy to be removed from April Cabinet as no 
decision required.

 Nicholson’s Shopping Centre to be added to April Cabinet.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) CONTRACT AWARD - WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND 
ASSOCIATED SERVICES 

The Lead Member for Environmental Services (including parking, flooding, housing and 
Performance Management) introduced the report that sought approval to award a new waste 
contract. 

The Lead Member informed Cabinet that the Residents Survey showed how important the 
weekly bin collection was to our residents with a 88% satisfaction rating.

This report requested approval to award an eight year contract to the preferred bidder with a 
possible 8 year extension subject to satisfactory performance, so that residents will continue 
to receive a weekly waste and recycling collection.



If the recommendations were approved the council would separately undertake a procurement 
exercise for recycling of dry mixed recycling (DMR). The report requested delegated authority 
to directly award a contract for the processing of DMR to the Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning in consultation with the Lead Member for environmental services to provide an 
outlet for the recycling collected in the Royal Borough.

The current waste and recycling collection services contract was due to end in September 
2019 with a short-term extension to reduce the risks of an uncertain market and to allow time 
for a fuller mobilisation period which reduces the risk of disruption to residents.

The current waste vehicles had come to the end of their life so in the 2019-20 budget £4.5 
million had been set aside for the purchase of a new modern fleet.  The Chairman mentioned 
that as current trucks had a life span of about eight years it made sense that the purchase of a 
new fleet being in the capital programme with the costs forming part of the contract.  

The Chairman mentioned that as this was such an important service for our residents with a 
high satisfaction rating that it was important to get the transition between contracts right first 
time, he recommended a soft launch.  The Lead Member informed that £100k had been set 
aside for the first year of the contract and £50k for the second year to help reduce the 
potential impact of the transition period as it was important to continue the current high 
performance.  The chairman said that as it was important to be resident focused he would 
recommend a small role-out to start with before going borough wide and he requested that a 
steering group be established to look at the transition period. 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities (including Resident and Business Services) 
informed that this was a brilliant paper and she was pleased to see addition funds being set 
aside for customer services to help with the transition period. 

The Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Windsor said that as waste used to be his 
responsibility he was aware of how this high performing service was with only 10 or less bins 
not being collected each week which was an excellent service. He also said that the new fleet 
would have 360 degree visibility which would improve safety. 

The Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health reported that this was an excellent 
service and he was one of the 10 collections that were missed.  He was pleased to say that 
once this was reported it was resolved quickly which was also an important part of the service.  

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration noted that paragraph 2.8 of the report showed 
that the new service would improve environmental efficiency and have low emission vehicles. 
The Lead Member replied that there would be 30% less carbon emissions and an electric 
waste vehicle was to be trialled. 

The Lead Member for Children’s Services mentioned that all schools received a recycling 
service and our residents wanted a weekly bin collection.  We should incentivise recycling and 
promote in schools.  The Lead Member replied that he was part of one of the pre clarification 
meetings and saw some good ideas coming out around this area such as a bus going around 
the borough to promote recycling.  There was also greenredeem in place and we would 
continue to encourage recycling. 

Cllr Beer informed Cabinet that he felt it difficult to believe that the current service could be 
improved and it would be good if the level of service was maintained. He saw the sense in the 
council purchasing the new waste vehicles and asked if there would be performance 
indicators and escape clauses.  The Deputy Director for Strategy and Commissioning 
informed that there were a number of KPI’s in the contract that were monitored weekly, 
monthly and quarterly.  There would be partnership working so any issues could be resolved 
but ultimately there could be a termination process if required. 



The Chairman said that the administration had guaranteed weekly bin collection and with this 
new contract this would continue for a further 8 years with an 8 year extension.  The 88% 
satisfaction rating showed spending the additional funds on weekly collection was the right 
thing to do.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:
i)Awards an eight year contract to the preferred bidder for the provision of waste 

and recycling collection and associated services, to commence on 1 
October 2019, with a possible 8 year extension, subject to satisfactory 
performance.

ii) Delegates authority to directly award a contract for the processing of dry 
mixed recycling to the Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Environmental Services including 
parking, flooding, housing and performance management.

iii) Approves a one-off additional budget of £150,000 for the mobilisation of the 
waste contract.

iv) Notes full Council’s approval of a capital budget of £4,500,000 in 2019/20 to 
fund new waste vehicles, subject to agreement on 26 February 2019.

B) DRAFT BOROUGH-WIDE DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT - REGULATION 13 CONSULTATION 

The Lead Member for Planning and Health (including Sustainability) introduced the report that 
sought approval to undertake public consultation on the draft Borough wide Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document.

Cabinet were informed that in producing the Borough Local Plan they were also producing 
supporting supplementary planning guidance policies to help build a borough for everyone and 
residents first not the borough first.  

The Lead Member informed that we had a special borough with unique architecture with many 
areas having their own local plans.  The Design Guide had been prepared to support the 
Council’s adopted and made policies and provide the Borough with the maximum clarity for 
developers, local communities, Members and officers as to what high quality design should 
look like in the Royal Borough.  

The Maidenhead Waterways Champion said that it was an excellent document with a lot of 
good information but with regards to gross floor space he would like to see the national 
guidelines added as an appendix.  This would be discussed as an option after the meeting. 

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning and Ascot & The Sunnings made 
reference to a planning application of design out of keeping with its area that at its third appeal 
was awarded planning permission.  She asked if design could be used as a planning objection 
which it was confirmed it could. 

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities (including Resident and Business Services) 
said she felt that this was an excellent important report that our resident and societies such as 
the Windsor and Eton Society would welcome.  

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration mentioned that the proposals added granularity 
to our policies and would help retain the character of our communities and help reduce bad 
design, he highlighted the guidance on dormer design to illustrate his point. 

Cllr Beer said he agreed with the points made and suggested that we asked for innovative 
solutions regarding parking provision. The Chairman also mentioned that there were often 
developments with garages so small they were not fit for purpose and often were converted.  
Cabinet were informed that there would be a separate guidance on parking.  



Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the draft Borough-wide Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document for public consultation, along with 
necessary evidence base studies; and

(ii) Gives the Head of Planning delegated authority to approve minor changes 
to the draft Borough-wide Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document, in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning and Health, 
including Sustainability, prior to its publication.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration introduced the latest Financial Update report 
and informed that this month’s variances were registrar’s income shortfall of £40,000 and IT 
Services network circuit costs of £37,000.

The Principal Member also highlighted the school expansion programme and how projects 
such as the expansion at Charters were being built on time, to quality and under budget.  The 
Lead Member for Children’s Services said that there was a £30 million expansion programme 
that was coming in at £1,5 million under budget with the addition of the expansion at Newland 
being added to the original programme.  There had been 6 expansions planned and 7 being 
delivered. 

It was noted that the Prime Minister had attended the opening of the Cox Green expansion, 
that the expansion at Furze Plat had been delayed so there was no disruption during exams 
and that there would be discussions with local schools about the possibility of moving to a new 
school on the golf club development site. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet:

i)   Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and notes work 
undertaken to identify mitigations to deal with pressures.

  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


